

No. 20-7055

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ENZO COSTA, et al.,

Appellees,

v.

BARBARA BAZRON, et al.,

Appellants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
(No. 1:19-cv-03185-RDM) (Hon. Randolph D. Moss, District Judge)

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Scott Michelman
Arthur B. Spitzer
Michael Perloff
Marietta Catsambas
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA
915 15th Street, NW, Second Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 457-0800
smichelman@aclu.org
aspitzer@acludc.org
mperloff@aclu.org
mcatsambas@aclu.org

John A. Freedman
Tirzah S. Lollar
Brian A. Vaca
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
John.Freedman@arnoldporter.com
Tirzah.Lollar@arnoldporter.com
Brian.Vaca@arnoldporter.com

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

Counsel for Appellees Enzo Costa, Vinita Smith, and William Dunbar

Kaitlin Banner

Margaret Hart

Jonathan Smith

WASHINGTON LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR

CIVIL RIGHTS AND URBAN AFFAIRS

700 14th Street, NW, Suite 400

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 319-1000

kaitlin_banner@washlaw.org

margaret_hart@washlaw.org

jonathan_smith@washlaw.org

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY.....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
1. Background	3
2. Prior to the Entry of the Temporary Restraining Order on April 25, Defendants Endangered Patient Lives.....	5
3. <i>Amici</i> Find Defendants Failed to Comply with Professional Standards and Had Not Stopped COVID-19 Transmission	13
4. Prior to the Entry of the Preliminary Injunction, Defendants Fail to Explain their Significant Departures from Professional Standards	17
5. Following Entry of the Preliminary Injunction, the Court- Directed Measures Stopped the Spread of COVID and Patient Deaths	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	25
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING PLAINTIFFS ESTABLISHED A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.....	25
A. The District Court Properly Applied the <i>Youngberg</i> Standard.....	26

1.	The <i>Youngberg</i> Professional Judgment Standard Is an Objective One	26
2.	Defendants’ Complaints That They Were Afforded Insufficient Deference Mischaracterize the District Court’s Opinion and Fail to Demonstrate Clear Error.....	29
B.	Defendants’ Repeated Failures Were Not Based on “Professional Judgments” and Resulted in Uncontrolled Spread and Death.....	33
1.	Isolation and Quarantine	35
2.	Dedicated Staff.....	39
3.	Incomplete Testing.....	41
C.	The District of Columbia Was Responsible for the Hospital’s Constitutional Violations.....	44
D.	The District Court’s Injunction Was Properly Tailored to Defendants’ Violations.....	47
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING PLAINTIFFS ESTABLISHED IRREPARABLE HARM.....	52
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINIDNG THAT ENTRY OF AN INJUNCTION WAS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST	53
	CONCLUSION	54
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	56
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baker v. District of Columbia</i> , 326 F.3d 1302 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	44, 46
<i>Banks v. Booth</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2020).....	50
<i>Banks v. District of Columbia</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2005).....	45
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....	49
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	52
<i>Collins v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 881 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	22, 45
<i>Davenport v. Int’l Brotherhood Of Teamsters</i> , 166 F.3d 356 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	22, 30
<i>Doe 4 ex. rel. Lopez v. Shenandoah Valley Juv. Ctr. Comm’n</i> , 985 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2021)	27, 28, 29
<i>DOJ v. Daniel Chapter One</i> , 89 F. Supp. 3d 132 (D.D.C. 2015).....	51
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	29
<i>Feliciano v. Gonzalez</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.P.R. 1998)	34
<i>Halkin v. Helms</i> , 690 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	50

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Hardaway v. D.C. Hous. Auth.</i> , 843 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	49
<i>Harvey v. District of Columbia</i> , 798 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	26, 29
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....	37
<i>Hernandez v. Cnty. of Monterey</i> , 110 F. Supp. 3d 929 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	27, 34
<i>Hope v. Warden</i> , 972 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2020)	30, 31
<i>Joy v. Healthcare C.M.S.</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 482 (D. Del. 2008).....	35
<i>Lamprecht v. FCC</i> , 958 F.2d 382 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	53
<i>Mays v. Dart</i> , 974 F.3d 810 (7th Cir. 2020)	28, 30, 31, 50
<i>Mills v. District of Columbia</i> , 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	52
<i>PETA v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 918 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	49, 50
<i>Roane v. Leonhart</i> , 741 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	48
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	52
<i>SEC v. Steadman</i> , 967 F.2d 636 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	49
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	51

<i>Shimon v. Dep’t of Corr. Servs.</i> , No. 93-cv-3144 (DC), 1996 WL 15688 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 1996)	34
<i>Simms v. District of Columbia</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012).....	53
<i>Swain v. Junior</i> , 961 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2020)	47
<i>Terrance v. Northville Reg’l Psychiatric Hosp.</i> , 286 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Thompson v. District of Columbia</i> , 832 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	44
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	49, 50
* <i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	23, 26, 27, 28, 29, 32, 35, 51
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	44
D.C. Code § 7-1141.04(1).....	45
D.C. Code § 7-1141.04(3).....	45
D.C. Code § 7-1141.06(6).....	45
Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	52
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	26, 29, 35, 37
